

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION, ESTATE OF ROBERT
GRAHAM, CHUCK CLOSE, and LADDIE JOHN DILL,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTIE'S, INC., SOTHEBY'S, INC., and EBAY, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

ERIC M. GEORGE
IRA BIBBERO
BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 274-7100

IRVING H. GREINES
KENT L. RICHLAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN H. EISENMAN
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard
12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
(310) 859-7811
krichland@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Sam Francis Foundation,
Estate of Robert Graham,
Chuck Close, and Laddie John Dill*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES COURTS TO INVALIDATE A STATE LAW SOLELY BECAUSE IT HAS EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH	13
A. The First, Tenth, and Eighth Circuits Flatly Reject the Notion That the Extraterritorial Application of a Statute Is Sufficient Reason to Invalidate It	14
1. The First Circuit	14
2. The Tenth Circuit	15
3. The Eighth Circuit	17
B. Other Circuits Are Confused About How to Treat Extraterritoriality: The Second Circuit, Admittedly; the Third Circuit, Silently	17
1. The Second Circuit	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Third Circuit	18
C. The Seventh and Sixth Circuits, Like the En Banc Ninth Circuit in This Case, Apply a Rigid Rule of Per Se Invalidity to Any Statute Reaching “Wholly Outside” the Enacting State	20
1. The Seventh Circuit	20
2. The Sixth Circuit.....	21
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO EXTIRPATE A RULE THAT IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE REST OF THE COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE AND CONTRARY TO ITS DUE PROCESS CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, May 5, 2015	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order, July 16, 2015	App. 36
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order, Oct. 30, 2014	App. 38
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order, Aug. 29, 2014	App. 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Central District of California Order, May 17, 2012 ...	App. 42
Resale Royalties Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 986	App. 62
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	App. 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) ...	11, 27
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express Travel Related Services, Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19, 26
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	13
<i>Baby Moose Drawings, Inc. v. Valentine</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00697-JHN-JCGx, 2011 WL 1258529 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2011).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	25
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	25
<i>Chadwick v. Kelly</i> , 187 U.S. 540 (1903).....	9
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass'n v. Harris</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4509284 (9th Cir. 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11, 27
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	13
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	13
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	28
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	25
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4174876 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garfield v. United States ex rel. Goldsby</i> , 211 U.S. 249 (1908).....	27
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	11, 27
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	13
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	20, 21, 26, 28
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	13
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	25
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Public Service Commission</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Blajos</i> , 292 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. V	3
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. §§ 301, et seq.	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
California Resale Royalties Act	
Cal. Civ. Code § 986	1, 2, 3, 5, 12
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a).....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(1)	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(2)	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(3)	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(5)	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(b)(2)	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(e).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barbara Rose, <i>Profit Without Honor</i> , New York Magazine, Nov. 5, 1973.....	2
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post-Mortem</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 979 (2013)	25
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterrito- rial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (1987).....	24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	10, 11, 24
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009).....	10, 11, 24
Lea Brilmayer, Jack Goldsmith & Erin O’Hara O’Connor, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	9
Mark P. Gergen, Correspondence, <i>Territoriality and the Perils of Formalism</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1735 (1988).....	26
